BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON



Second Addendum to Board Order No. 2020-66 Page 1 of 2

- 1. By way of Board Order 2020-66, Clackamas County formally declared a state of emergency due to Wildfires for Clackamas County, effective on the 8thth day of September for the entire County. On September 10, the Board of County Commissioners authorized the imposition of curfews as an emergency measure. That declaration of emergency was scheduled to expire on September 22, 2020.
- 2. By way of a First Addendum, on September 17, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners found that the conditions giving rise to the declaration of emergency remained in existence and it was therefore necessary to extend the duration of the declaration of emergency until November 10, 2020.

In addition to the conditions giving rise to the initial declaration of emergency, the consequence and the aftermath of the wildfires will require additional resources including but not limited to the sheltering of those individuals displaced by the wildfires, in addition to those combating the wildfires; the collecting, transporting, and disposing of the debris created by the wildfires; and assistance related to re-entry and resource centers needed for the impacted population.

3. On September 27, 2020, the Clackamas County Sheriff informed the Board of County Commissioners that the curfew emergency measure no longer was necessary and requested that the Board remove that as an emergency measure. At that time, the Board voted in the affirmative to remove the imposition of a curfew as an emergency measure effective immediately.

By way of this Second Addendum, the Board of County Commissioners formally removes item A. Curfew of the initial emergency declaration. All other emergency measure will remain in effect.

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY WAY OF THIS SECOND ADDENDUM that:

Any individual or entity that violates any provision of any emergency measure is subject to a \$500 fine for each offense.

With the exception of item A. Curfew, all previously declared emergency measures (see attached) shall remain in effect for the duration of the declaration of emergency.

DATED this 1st day of October, 2020.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Jim Bernard, Chair

Recording Secretary